

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: CLEVELAND BROTHERS
DATA INCIDENT LITIGATION

Case No. 1:23-cv-00501-JPW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND NOTICE PROGRAM.....	3
	A. The Settlement Class.....	3
	B. The Settlement Provides Significant and Meaningful Relief to Affected Class Members	3
	C. The Settlement Administrator Provided Direct Notice to Settlement Class Members	5
	D. There Have Been No Objections and Minimal Opt-Outs	6
III.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. The Court Should Grant Final Approval of the Settlement	6
	B. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Support Final Approval	10
	1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation	11
	2. Reaction of the Settlement Class	11
	3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed.....	11
	4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages at Trial	12
	5. The Ability of Cleveland Brothers to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	13
	6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation	13
	C. The Settlement Satisfies the <i>Prudential</i> Factors.....	14
IV.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alves v. Main,
No. 01-cv-789 (DMC), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171773, at *73-74 (D. N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....8

Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.,
No. 3:18-cv-00327-JDP, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40640, at *5 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021).....9

Galt v. Eagleville Hosp.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 483, 493 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....7

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153, 156 (3d Cir. 1975)..... passim

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
861 F.3d 481, 488 (3d Cir. 2017).....7

Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
No. 08-cv-6060 (RMB) (RLE), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71996, at *2-4 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....9

In re Am. Family Enters.,
256 B.R. 377, 418 (D.N.J. 2000).....11

In Re Cendant Corporation Litig.,
264 F.3d 201, 233-34 (3d Cir. 1992) (*Cendant II*).....11

In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 468, 484 (E.D. Pa. 2010)6

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litig.,
55 F.3d 768, 796 (3d Cir. 1995)7

In re Impinj,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224687, at *812

In re Impinj, Inc. Derivative Litig.,
No. 18-1686-RGA, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224687, at *8 (D. Del. Nov. 22,
2021).....12

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 467, 483 (D.N.J. 2012).....12

In re Krell v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. (In re Prudential),
148 F.3d 283, 319 (3d Cir. 1998) 12, 15

In re Shop Vac Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 4:12-MD-2380, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69345, at *11 (M.D. Pa. May 26,
2016).....14

In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
266 F. Supp. 3d 1, 19 (D.D.C. 2017)9

In re Wawa, Inc., Data Sec. Litig.,
No. 19-6019, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72569, at *20 (E.D. Pa. April 20, 2022)....6

Kyle Stechert v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.,
No. 17-0784-KSM, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113277, at *21 (E.D. Pa. June 27,
2022).....5

Linney v. Cellular Alaska Partnership,
151 F.3d 1234, 1238 (9th Cir. 1998).....9

O’Hern v. Vida Longevity Fund, LP,
No. 21-402, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76789, at *23 (D. Del. May 3, 2023)13

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273, 324 (3d Cir. 2011)14

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69614, *67 (E.D. Pa. April 20, 2020)15

Wood v. Saroj & Manju Invs. Phila. LLC,
Civil Action No. 19-2820-KSM, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 253960, 2021 WL
1945809, at *5 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2021).....5

Rules

Federal Rule 23 (e)(2)2, 7
Federal Rule 23(e).....7
Federal Rule 23(e)(2)(A-D).7
Federal Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....8
Federal Rule 23(e)(2)(C),.....8
Federal Rule 23(e)(2)(D),10

Other Authorities

Newberg On Class Actions §11.41 At 11-88 (3d Ed. 1992);7
